

No. 1180945

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

BRETT/ROBINSON GULF CORPORATION; CLAUDETTE BRETT;  
THOMAS BRETT; WILLIAM T. ROBINSON, JR.; AND  
BRETT REAL ESTATE AND ROBINSON DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

PHOENIX ON THE BAY II OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. ;  
AND PAMELA MONTGOMERY,

Appellees.

---

From the Circuit Court of Baldwin County  
CV-2015-900942

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

---

---

Steven F. Casey  
JONES WALKER LLP  
420 20<sup>TH</sup> Street North Suite 1100  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 244-5200  
scasey@joneswalker.com  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*,  
Community Associations Institute

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Background..... 1

II. Introduction..... 1

III. The Declaration Contains Vagaries and  
Inconsistencies That Solidify Appellee’s Position  
and Compel Affirmance..... 3

    A. The Declaration Creates An Exclusively  
    Residential Condominium ..... 4

    B. The Declaration Does Not Create Commercial  
    Units ..... 7

    C. The Rule Applied Against the Drafter of Legal  
    Documents Applies in Favor of the Association  
    and Unit Owners ..... 11

IV. The Differences Between the Offering Statement and  
the Declaration Violate the Alabama Uniform  
Condominium Act..... 14

V. The Trial Court’s Ruling Does Not Create Any Danger  
to Condominium Development On Alabama’s Gulf Coast... 15

VI. Reformation is the Remedy Perfectly Suited for the  
Wrongs Committed Here..... 18

VII. Conclusion..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Cedar Bend Ass'n v. Owens*,  
628 So. 2d 506 (Ala. 1993) ..... 19

*First Properties, L.L.C. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank*,  
*Nat'l Ass'n*,  
993 So. 2d 438 (Ala. 2008) ..... 9

*Providence Square Ass'n, Inc. v. Biancardi*,  
507 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1987) ..... 19

*United States Fid. & Guar. Corp. v. Elba Wood*  
*Products, Inc.*,  
337 So. 2d 1305 (Ala. 1976) ..... 6

*Western Sling and Cable Co. v. Hamilton*,  
545 So. 2d 29 (Ala. 1989) ..... 11

**Statutes**

Ala. Code §35-8A-1-3(4) ..... 9

Ala. Code §35-8A-103(10) ..... 1, 5

Ala. Code §35-8A-103(11) ..... 10

Ala. Code §35-8A-103(24) ..... 10

Ala. Code §35-8A-103(26) ..... 7

Ala. Code §35-8A-110 ..... 18

Ala. Code §35-8A-203 cmt. 2 ..... 1

Ala. Code §35-8A-205(5) ..... 8

Ala. Code §35-8A-205(8) ..... 7, 13

Ala. Code §35-8A-205(a)(5) ..... 7

Ala. Code §35-8A-205(a)(8) ..... 10

Ala. Code §35-8A-207(a) ..... 9  
Ala. Code §35-8A-302(a)(4) ..... 18  
Ala. Code §35-8A-312 ..... 20  
Ala. Code §35-8A-312(d) ..... 20  
Ala. Code §35-8A-402(c) ..... 15  
Ala. Code §35-8A-403 ..... 14  
Ala. Code §35-8A-403(3) ..... 14  
Ala. Code §35-8A-414 ..... 15, 18  
Alabama Uniform Condominium Act ..... *passim*
